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history of the proceeding


This decision resolves the Complaint brought by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BT&S or Complainant) alleging that Dennis Pirring (Pirring or Respondent) violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, as amended (66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316), by furnishing call or demand—i.e., taxicab—service for which he has no certificate of public convenience issued by the

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) authorizing the service.
 The BT&S asks that a $2250 penalty be imposed for the alleged violations. During the course of the proceeding, Pirring admitted to furnishing unlawful transportation services on one occasion, but denies he was involved with the return trip or another trip on the same day. There are no facts to mitigate the penalty sought by the BT&S. The Respondent is ordered to pay a $2250 penalty and, furthermore, to cease and desist from future violations of the law and the Commission’s regulations.


On February 16, 2001, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety filed the Complaint against Dennis Pirring, under the delegation of authority referred to in footnote No. 1 and under 66 Pa.C.S. §701. The Complaint is docketed at C‑00014907. The Complaint asserts as follows:

3.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 10:55 a.m., by the use of a certain white Cadillac bearing Pennsylvania License No. DPB 8265, transported Roy Barlett and John Addison, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $7.00 compensation from Hampton Inn, Boulevard of The Allies & McDevitt Place, Oakland, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to 15th & Penn, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

4.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 12:40 p.m., by the use of a certain taxicab bearing the Company No. 289, transported Roy Barlett and John Addison, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $8.00 compensation from 17th and Penn, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to Hampton Inn, Boulevard of The Allies & McDevitt Place, Oakland, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

5.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 2:51 p.m., by the use of a certain taxicab bearing the Company No. 133, transported Paul Caliari and Jeff Longo, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $12.00 compensation from 1922 East Carson Street, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to Phillips Avenue, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

Based on these assertions, the Complaint alleges a violation of Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code “in that respondent transported Enforcement Officers Roy Barlett, John Addison, Paul Caliari and Jeff Longo for compensation between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania while not then holding a certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission.” On March 9, 2001, Pirring filed an answer to the Complaint generally denying, except for Par. No. 3, the operative assertions in the Complaint.


The Complaint was referred by the Secretary’s Bureau to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for the scheduling and convening of a prehearing conference and evidentiary hearing. By notices to the parties dated April 13, May 22, and June 18, 2001, the Complaint was scheduled for a prehearing conference to be continued into an evidentiary hearing on August 21, 2001, at 10 a.m., in an 11th floor hearing room, Pittsburgh State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, with ALJ James D. Porterfield assigned as the presiding officer to hear the complaint. Interim Order One—Pertaining to Both Prehearing and Hearing Matters issued on April 19, 2001.


For the scheduled hearing, R.K. Smith Jr., Esquire, entered an appearance, as Assistant Counsel, on behalf of the Legal Division of the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety. Cynthia Ann Hawthorne, John Addison, Paul Caliari, and Roy J. Barlett, Enforcement Officers for the BT&S, testified in behalf of the BT&S. BT&S Exh. No. 1 (Respondent’s answer to the Complaint) and BT&S Exh. No. 2 (a Yellow Cab Company receipt) were admitted into the record. Dennis Pirring entered an appearance in his own behalf and offered his testimony in support of his defense.

The record of the subject proceeding includes Interim Order One—Pertaining to Both Prehearing and Hearing Matters; the exhibits, identified and described above; and the transcript (which is 46 pages in length) of the notes of the on‑the‑record proceedings. Briefs were not filed. The record closed on September 20, 2001.

findings of fact

1. Pirring drove a Yellow cab for 18 years; he is not currently employed by or doing business with Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh. (Tr at 28, 30.)

2. About two years ago Pirring ceased to work with Yellow Cab; he then began doing maintenance work for a church. (Tr at 30–31, 33.)

3. Pirring knows many of Yellow Cab’s drivers. (Tr at 33–34.)

4. At the time of the alleged unlawful transportation, Pirring did not hold a certificate of public convenience. (Tr at 6; BT&S Ex. No. 1.)

5. BT&S undertook to investigate Pirring after it had received a complaint, from a certificated carrier, about Pirring’s call‑or‑demand operations; the person who complained furnished an address (243 Paul St., Pittsburgh, Pa.) and telephone number (412‑431‑8586) for Pirring. (Tr at 7–8.)

6. The records of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation show that Dennis Pirring has a driver’s license, showing 243 Paul St., Pittsburgh, Pa., as his address. (Tr at 9.)

7. On November 29, 2000, at about 10:55 a.m., John Addison, a BT&S Enforcement Officer, called 412‑431‑8586 and a person who identified himself as “Denny” answered the call; Addison requested transportation from the Oakland section of Pittsburgh to the Strip District; Pirring admits that he furnished the requested services; Pirring offered to pick up the party when the party wanted to return to Oakland; the Oakland‑to‑Strip District service was furnished in a 1994, white (unmarked) Cadillac. (Tr at 6, 11–13, 16–17.)

8. Roy J. Barlett, a BT&S Enforcement Officer, was included in the Addison party, which traveled from Oakland to the Strip District, on November 29, 2000, in Pirring’s Cadillac; Pirring told Barlett that he had a working relationship with Yellow Cab to take “over‑flow” traffic. (Tr at 25–26, 34–37.)

9. Nobody in Addison’s party, on November 29, hailed Pirring’s vehicle or a cab. (Tr at 36–37.)

10. On November 29, 2000, after Addison and his party had lunch in the Strip District, a Yellow cab (No. 289, with meter and dome light) picked up the party at the place as prearranged, earlier, with Pirring; the driver of the Yellow cab said he had been sent by “Denny” to pick up the party; the cab returned the Addison party to the Oakland section of Pittsburgh. (Tr at 13–16, 26; BT&S Exh. No. 2.)

11. The Yellow Cab driver who furnished the Addison party with service from the Strip District to the Oakland section of Pittsburgh charged the party $7. (Tr at 26; BT&S Exh. No. 2.)

12. A member of Addison’s party, Officer Caliari, paid the Yellow Cab driver $7 plus a tip. (Tr at 15.)

13. The number 412‑431‑8586 is not a telephone number for Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh; the number is Pirring’s cell‑phone number. (Tr at 13–14, 29–30.)

14. On November 29, 2000, at about 2:51 p.m., Paul Caliari, a BT&S Enforcement Officer, called 412‑431‑8586 and a person who identified himself as “Denny” answered the call; Caliari requested transportation from the Southside section of Pittsburgh (1922 E. Carson St.) to the Squirrel Hill section (Phillips Ave.) of Pittsburgh; after a cab had not arrived within the previously indicated 15 minutes, Caliari again called Pirring at about 3:24 p.m.; at about 3:45 p.m., a Yellow cab (No. 133), driven by John Talarico, arrived to pick up the Caliari party. (Tr at 19–20, 21, 24.)

15. Talarico, the Yellow Cab driver, told Officer Caliari that “Denny” had told Talarico to flat‑rate the transportation service; Talarico charged the Caliari party $10, to which a $2 tip was added; although a receipt was requested, the Caliari party did not receive a receipt. (Tr at 21–22.)

16. While the Caliari party was in Talarico’s Yellow cab, Talarico was in telephone contact (by cell phone) with “Denny.” (Tr at 22.)

17. Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh does not use cell phones to dispatch cabs or to contact Yellow Cab drivers. (Tr at 22.)

discussion

Introduction


The BT&S Complaint alleges that Dennis Pirring violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, as amended, by furnishing call or demand—i.e., taxicab—service for which he had no certificate of public convenience issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) authorizing the service.
 By implication, Section 1101 makes it unlawful for a person to offer jurisdictional public utility service to the public without having an appropriate certificate of public convenience issued by the Commission. The Complaint asserts as follows:

3.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 10:55 a.m., by the use of a certain white Cadillac bearing Pennsylvania License No. DPB 8265, transported Roy Barlett and John Addison, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $7.00 compensation from Hampton Inn, Boulevard of The Allies & McDevitt Place, Oakland, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to 15th & Penn, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

4.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 12:40 p.m., by the use of a certain taxicab bearing the Company No. 289, transported Roy Barlett and John Addison, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $8.00 compensation from 17th and Penn, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to Hampton Inn, Boulevard of The Allies & McDevitt Place, Oakland, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

5.
That respondent, on November 29, 2000, at approximately 2:51 p.m., by the use of a certain taxicab bearing the Company No. 133, transported Paul Caliari and Jeff Longo, duly authorized enforcement officers of this Commission, for $12.00 compensation from 1922 East Carson Street, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania [sic] to Phillips Avenue, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.


Pirring, who did not hold a certificate of public convenience, admits that on November 29, 2000, he agreed to, and did, transport John Addison, a BT&S Enforcement Officer, from the Oakland section of Pittsburgh to the Strip District in his 1994 unmarked Cadillac.
 Pirring claims, however, that a hotel employee called him, not Addison, on November 29, 2000, to pick up the Addison party.
 Pirring claims to have had no knowledge of the return trip to Oakland or of the pick‑up on the Southside.
 Regarding the Southside pick‑up, if Caliari called Pirring, according to Pirring, then Pirring may have called a Yellow cab for the party’s transportation.

Burden of Proof


A person who or that brings a complaint against a jurisdictional public utility, under Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316) as amended, usually incurs the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence adduced at hearing those facts necessary to support the relief sought. To prevail on a complaint, a complainant normally must demonstrate, according to statutory‑ and decisional‑law criteria or recognized equitable principles, that the respondent utility has violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”
 Subsection 332(a) of the Code is construed and applied by the Commission to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, as the BT&S is seeking in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing or coming forward with the evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of the evidence that the relief sought is justified under the circumstances.
 The burden of proof imposed under Section 332(a) expressly applies, however, “[e]xcept as may be otherwise provided in section 315….”
 The Section 315 exceptions are not applicable here, because the BT&S is alleging a violation of the Public Utility Code, and not a violation of the Commission’s regulations, etc.
 If the Respondent shows mitigating circumstances, a monetary penalty may be waived or may be made less than the penalty sought by BT&S. 

Unlawful Service Under Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code

As relevant, Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code
 provides as follows:

Upon the application of any proposed public utility and the approval of such application by the commission evidenced by its certificate of public convenience, first had and obtained, it shall be lawful for any such proposed public utility to begin to offer, render, furnish, or supply service within this Commonwealth. The commission’s certificate of public convenience granted under the authority of this section shall include a description of the nature of the service and of the territory in which it may be offered, rendered, furnished or supplied.

To understand that the acts described in the Complaint may constitute violations of Section 1101, it must be inferred from Section 1101 that it is unlawful for a person to furnish services to the public that are customarily provided by jurisdictional public utilities without that person first obtaining from the Commission a certificate of public convenience and otherwise complying with the relevant provisions of the Public Utility Code and the regulations of the Commission. These requirements are enforced for the safety of the public and to protect the integrity and continued availability of the common motor carrier system to the public within the Commonwealth. Without noting the definitions contained in the Public Utility Code, it is not obvious from Section 1101 that the services of certain common carriers by motor vehicle or the services of one who or that transports passengers (that is, members of the public, generally) for compensation within the Commonwealth, as described in the Complaint, amounts to jurisdictional public utility service.

To understand that a common carrier by motor vehicle is a jurisdictional public utility, the definitions of a “public utility,” a “common carrier,” and a “common carrier by motor vehicle” must be read together. A “public utility” is defined in the Code, at 66 Pa.C.S. §102, in part as follows:

(1)
Any person or corporations now or hereafter owning or operating in this Commonwealth equipment or facilities for:

***

(iii) Transporting passengers or property as a common carrier.

 “Common carrier” is defined in the same section, as follows:

Any and all persons or corporations holding out, offering, or undertaking, directly or indirectly, service for compensation to the public for the transportation of passengers or property, or both, or any class of passengers or property, between points within this Commonwealth by, through, over, above, or under land, water, or air, and shall include forwarders, but shall not include contract carriers by motor vehicles, or brokers, or any bona fide cooperative association transporting property exclusively for the members of such association on a nonprofit basis.

And the same section defines “common carrier by motor vehicle” as follows:

Any common carrier who or which holds out or undertakes the transportation of passengers or property, or both, or any class of passengers or property, between points within this Commonwealth by motor vehicle for compensation, whether or not the owner or operator of such motor vehicle, or who or which provides or furnishes any motor vehicle, with or without driver, for transportation or for use in transportation of persons or property as aforesaid, and shall include common carriers by rail, water, or air, and express or forwarding public utilities insofar as such common carriers or such public utilities are engaged in such motor vehicle operations, but does not include:….

It becomes clear from these definitions, when read together, that a person who or that, owning or operating appropriate equipment or facilities, holds out, offers, or undertakes to transport members of the public for compensation between points within the Commonwealth is performing the services of a jurisdictional public utility and is subject to the requirements of Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code.

Circumstantial Evidence
In any justice‑dispensing forum, it is important for the parties to understand the considerations that lead to the result. In this case, it is important for the Respondent to understand the nature of circumstantial evidence, for it is circumstantial evidence that leads to the conclusion that the Respondent violated Section 1101 of the Code by performing the acts described in Paragraph Nos. 4 and 5 of the Complaint.

Circumstantial evidence (in whatever form—testimonial, real, documentary, demonstrative, etc.), in contrast to speculation and conjecture, may establish facts or circumstances relating to a transaction or event from which a fact‑finder may infer other facts that reasonably follow or are likely to accompany the predicate fact or facts (consistent with basic logic, life’s experiences, or common sense). In a chain of inferences, each inference linked to or based on a previous inference (where two or more inconsistent inferences are possible) carries less weight as it becomes more distant from the predicate fact or facts.

To understand the significance of circumstantial evidence in litigation, it is noteworthy that in criminal proceedings, circumstantial evidence may be used to establish the guilt of a defendant beyond a reasonable doubt.
 Clearly, then, circumstantial evidence may provide a legally adequate and sufficient basis for resolving matters litigated in a civil‑law or administrative‑law forum. An adequate understanding of circumstantial evidence, as it pertains to an administrative proceeding (in which the standard of proof is lower than in a criminal proceeding—in order for a complainant to prevail), may be gleaned from pronouncements by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania in two selected cases. In Brandon v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.,
 the Court characterized circumstantial evidence as follows:

Where proof is by circumstantial evidence the jury may not reach its verdict on the basis of speculation or conjecture; but the plaintiff is entitled to keep the verdict for him when the jury could have reasonably inferred the facts necessary to establish liability…. Plaintiff’s evidence of odors in the house before the accident, the nature of the accident (explosion and fire), and the discovery of gas leaks after the fire was sufficient to support a reasonable inference that leaking gas caused the accident.

(Citations omitted.)

In Dorofey v. Bethlehem Steel Co.,
 the Court described circumstantial evidence as follows:

Circumstantial evidence, with the inferences reasonably deducible therefrom, is adequate to establish the conclusion sought if it so preponderates in favor of the conclusion as to outweigh in the mind of the factfinder [sic] any other evidence and reasonable inferences therefrom which are inconsistent therewith, Smith v. Bell Telephone Co., 397 Pa. 134, 153 A.2d 477. In that case and in Moidel v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 397 Pa. 212, 154 A.2d 399, both relied upon by plaintiffs, there was positive evidence that an instrumentality of the defendant had caused the accident. In the one case it was a broken conduit, and in the other, a broken gas line. Here we are asked to conclude that the circumstantial evidence proved both how the accident happened and defendant’s negligence. We do not believe the circumstantial evidence theory was intended to go that far.

Consideration of the Merits of the Evidence

Dennis Pirring admits that he transported, for compensation, John Addison, a BT&S Enforcement Officer, and others from the Oakland section of Pittsburgh to the Strip District.
 In defense or explanation of the service, Pirring claims that a hotel called him to furnish service for the Addison party.
 Officer Addison testified that when he called Pirring’s cell‑phone number to solicit taxi service, the person responded by identifying himself as “Denny.” Addison’s account of his conversation with Dennis Pirring is credible. Even if a hotel had contacted Pirring on behalf of the Addison party, this does not mitigate the flagrant violation of Section 1101 of the Code. Consequently, the $500 civil penalty sought by the BT&S is sustained and will be ordered.

Officer Barlett was included in the Addison party, which traveled from Oakland to the Strip District. Pirring told Barlett that he had a working relationship with Yellow Cab to take “over‑flow” traffic.
 In addition, Pirring had driven a cab for Yellow Cab of Pittsburgh for 18 years.
 Pirring testified that he knows a number of Yellow Cab drivers.
 Pirring’s cell‑phone number is not a number for Yellow Cab.
 Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh does not use cell phones to dispatch cabs or to contact Yellow Cab drivers.

Pirring claims to have had no knowledge of or relationship to the return trip to the Oakland section of Pittsburgh from the Strip District.
 During the trip in which the Addison party traveled from Oakland to the Strip District, however, arrangements were made to have Pirring pick up the Addison party at a designated place.
 At the designated time and place for the return trip to Oakland, a Yellow cab (No. 289, with meter and dome light) picked up the party at the prearranged place. The driver of the Yellow cab said he had been sent by “Denny” to pick up the party.
 Pirring’s claim that he had no knowledge of or relationship to this pickup is not credible. The cabdriver’s mention of “Denny,” the pick‑up at the designated place, and Pirring’s relationship to Yellow Cab drivers lead inevitably to the conclusion that Pirring furnished the transportation service at issue. Whether Pirring received the cab fare as compensation or whether there was an exchange of “favors” between Pirring and the Yellow Cab driver does not mitigate the violation of Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code. Consequently, the $750 civil penalty sought by the BT&S, for the second violation, is sustained and will be ordered.

Pirring also claims to have had no knowledge of or relationship to the transportation service furnished to BT&S enforcement officers from the Southside to the Squirrel Hill section of Pittsburgh; this trip occurred on the same day as the Oakland‑to‑Strip District, and return, trips.
 For the Squirrel Hill trip, Officer Caliari called Pirring’s cell‑phone number, and the person answering the call identified himself as “Denny.”
 Caliari solicited cab service, and eventually a Yellow cab, driven by John Talarico, arrived to pick up the Caliari party. Talarico told Officer Caliari that “Denny” had told Talarico to flat‑rate the transportation service.
 While the Caliari party was in Talarico’s Yellow cab, Talarico was in telephone contact (by cell phone) with “Denny.”
 Caliari’s call using Pirring’s cell‑phone number, the self‑identification by Pirring as “Denny,” the reference by the cabdriver to “Denny,” and the cabdriver’s cell‑phone call to Pirring (in Caliari’s presence), together, leave no doubt that Pirring was directly involved in the transportation service in a way sufficient to find a violation of Section 1101 of the Code.
 Consequently, the $1000 civil penalty sought by the BT&S, for the third violation of the Public Utility Code, is sustained and will be ordered.

Conclusion

The Bureau of Transportation and Safety, the nominal complainant, satisfied its burden of proving by a preponderance of substantial evidence that Dennis Pirring, on three occasions, violated the Public Utility Code. Pirring admitted to the violation alleged in Par. No. 3 of the Complaint, and while the evidence adduced to support a finding that Pirring violated the Code by the acts described in Par. Nos. 4 and 5 of the Complaint is circumstantial, the evidence is adequate to conclude that Pirring committed the violations, as alleged. Pirring failed to adduce any evidence that would support waiving or reducing the penalty sought by the Complaint. BT&S adequately and persuasively explains the foundation for the $2250 penalty sought. Therefore, the Complaint is sustained, a civil penalty of $2250 is imposed, and a cease and desist prescription is ordered. 

The imposition of monetary penalties is not intended as a revenue-raising mechanism or as a punitive measure, but rather is intended to deter public utilities or those who unlawfully undertake to furnish services provided by jurisdictional public utilities from violating the laws and regulations that the Commission has the power to enforce. The safety and protection of the public is the primary purpose of the relevant laws and regulations governing motor carriers. That a particular provision of a law or regulation exists is prima facie evidence of the importance of the provision and the need for carriers and other members of the public to adhere to the law and the Commission’s regulations and orders.

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has delegated its authority to initiate certain adversarial proceedings, like the subject proceeding, that are of a prosecutorial nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, the nominal complainant herein; the Bureau of Transportation and Safety has legal standing to bring and to prosecute the subject complaint.

3. As the Complainant in this proceeding, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety has the burden of coming forward with evidence to show by a preponderance of that evidence that Dennis Pirring violated a law that the Commission has the power to enforce. 66 Pa.C.S §332(a).

4. The Bureau of Transportation and Safety satisfied its burden of proof by showing that Dennis Pirring violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, as amended.

5. Reasonable monetary penalties or fines are properly imposed on jurisdictional public utilities or on those who unlawfully undertake to furnish services provided by jurisdictional public utilities who or that are found, either by stipulation and admission or after hearing or both, to have violated a law or regulation the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce, or are found to have violated an order or regulation of the Commission, after the utility or other person has had notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter(s) put at issue by the pleadings—that is, unless the facts appearing of record support waiver or reduction of the penalty or fine sought by the complaint. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315.

6. If it is determined that a person has furnished nonexempt or preempted jurisdictional transportation services without first obtaining a certificate of public convenience authorizing the services, then that person has violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, as amended. 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316.

7. Circumstantial evidence may support a conclusion that a person has violated the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, as amended.

order

therefore,

it is ordered, as follows:

1.
That the Complaint captioned Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, v. Dennis Pirring, at Docket No. C‑00014907, is sustained.

2.
That the Respondent shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, as amended, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, and the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §1.1 et seq.

3.
That the Respondent shall remit, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s order, a monetary penalty of $2250 by certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, as provided for in Section 3301 and Section 3315 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315); the check or money order shall be mailed, using the U.S. Postal Service, to the following address:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265
4.
That the complaint proceeding at Docket No. C‑00014907 be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated:  November 26, 2001
James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge

� 	Under Title 66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has statutory power to regulate defined public utilities, which include certain motor carriers. The Commission has delegated its power to initiate proceedings that are of a prosecutory nature to various bureaus within the Commission. The Commission has delegated its prosecutory authority in this type of proceeding to its Bureau of Transportation and Safety.
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� 	See 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a). Moreover, findings by the Commission in adversarial proceedings must be supported by substantial evidence. See, for example, Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. §704; Yellow Cab Co. of Pgh. v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).
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